Index

A
Abdomen, reoperative surgery
hand-assisted laparoscopic approach, 58, 125
right hemicolectomy, 45
robotic approach, 82
sigmoid colectomy, 115
stoma construction, 218
Abdominoperineal resection (APR)
minimal invasive colorectal surgery, 21
proctectomy, 179–180
proctectomy and rectopexy
hybrid robotic approach, 168–170
laparoscopic approach, 158
Acetaminophen, 10
Alexis® laparoscopic system, 132, 174, 178
Alvimopan, 9
Analgesic, postoperative care, 9–10
Anastomosis
intracorporeal, 95–96
tension-free, 116, 126
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 187
transection, 194–195
Anastomosis with leak test, 11
HALS port, 123
laparoscopic approach, 157
proctectomy, 179
proctectomy and rectopexy, 156–157, 168
robotic approach, 147
sigmoid colectomy and left hemicolectomy, 113–114
single-port laparoscopic approach, 137, 140
Anastomotic leak testing
with colonoscope, 74
TES, 226–227
Anterior rectopexy technique, 160–161
Antiperistaltic “V” anastomosis, 95
APR. See Abdominoperineal resection (APR)
Areolar plane, with mesorectal dissection, 155
Ascending colon mobilization
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 192
single-port laparoscopic approach, 201
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 185–186

B
Barium enema, 7
Benign strictures, TES, 227
Bleeding
hand-assisted laparoscopic approach, 59, 126
proctectomy and rectopexy, 157–158
right hemicolectomy, 46
robotic approach, 83
sigmoid colectomy, 116

Bowel obstruction
laparoscopic approach
exteriorization, 210–211
identification and mobilization, 209–210
single-port laparoscopic approach
exteriorization, 217–218
identification and mobilization, 216–217
Bowel preparation, 8

C
Camera control terminal, 17–18
Camera navigation, 30–31
Carcinoid tumors, TES, 226
Carter-Thomason fascial closure device, 24
Cecum mobilization
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 192
right hemicolectomy, 73
single-port laparoscopic approach, 201
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 185–186
CLASICC trial, 4
Cleveland Clinic Florida, 208
Clip applier, operating room setup, 19, 30
Closure
hand-assisted laparoscopic approach, 56
laparoscopic approach, 104–105
right hemicolectomy, 43–44
single-port laparoscopic approach, 66
transanal endoscopic microsurgery
full-thickness excision, 238–239
partial-thickness excision, 237
transanal minimally invasive surgery, 247–248
Cochrane database review
Hasson technique, 23
laparoscopy, 4
Colectomy
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery
background, 189–191
operative steps, 191–197
port placement and extraction sites, 191–197
room setup and positioning, 191
single-port laparoscopic approach
background, 199
operative steps, 200–202
preoperative planning, 199
room setup and patient positioning,
199–200
Colonoscopy
anastomotic leak testing with, 74
minimal invasive colorectal surgery, 7
sigmoid colectomy, 110
tumor identification, 60

O. Bardakcioglu (ed.), Advanced Techniques in Minimally Invasive and Robotic Colorectal Surgery,
DOI 10.1007/978-1-4899-7531-7, © Springer Science+Business Media New York 2015

249

250
Colon transection
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 194–195
single-port laparoscopic approach, 202
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 187
Colorectal cancer, TES, 223
COLOR trial, 4
Colostomy
port configuration for, 209
report of, 205
single-port laparoscopic approach, 141
trocar placement at, 210
Colotomy, 219
Contraindications, laparoscopic/robotic surgery, 8
Conventional (CON) approach
proctectomy and rectopexy, 152
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 183–184
COST trial, 4
Crohn’s disease
hand-assisted laparoscopic approach, 59
right hemicolectomy, 46
stoma construction, 219
CT colonography, 7
CT-guided abscess drainage, 11

D
da Vinci robotic surgical system
minimal invasive colorectal surgery, 19–20
robotic approach, 77
room setup and positioning, 78
Descending colon mobilization
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 194
proctectomy, 177
proctectomy and rectopexy, 166
robotic approach, 146
single-port laparoscopic approach,
134–137, 201–202
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 186–187
Dexamethasone, PONV prevention, 9
Dissection
transanal endoscopic microsurgery
full-thickness excision, 238
partial-thickness excision, 237
transanal minimally invasive surgery, 247
Distal mucosectomy, 179
Diverticulitis
HALS port, 125
sigmoid colectomy, 115
Docking
pelvic, 31
robotic surgery, 28–29, 79–80, 82
Double purse-string robotic stapled anastomosis
technique, 179
Double-stapled anastomosis, 156–157
Droperidol, PONV prevention, 9
Duodenal injury
hand-assisted laparoscopic approach, 60
right hemicolectomy, 46–47
robotic approach, 83
Duodenum identification
dissection, 54
laparoscopic intacorporeal
anastomosis, 71–72
retroperitoneal plane, 41
robotic approach, 80
single-port laparoscopic approach, 66

Index
E
Early ambulation, 10
Electrocautery
and pedicle, 53
proctectomy and rectopexy, 158
right hemicolectomy, 45, 55–56
Electrocoagulation control, 32
Electrosurgery, 19
Endocone™, 64
EndoEYE™, 246
Endoloop, operating room setup, 19
Endoscopic-assisted stoma, 212
Endo Stitch™ device, 247–248
EndoWrist One™ vessel sealer, 32
EndoWrist™ stapler, 32
Energy control, robotic surgery, 32
Energy instruments, robotic surgery, 30
Energy sources, operating room setup, 19
Enhanced recovery after surgery (ERAS), 8–9
Enhanced recovery programs, 183
ENSEAL®, 4
Enterotomy
hand-assisted laparoscopic approach,
59–60, 126
right hemicolectomy, 46–47
robotic approach, 83
Equipment
malfunction, robotic surgery, 32
operating room setup, 17
for robotic surgery, 25–26
ERAS. See Enhanced recovery after surgery (ERAS)
Excision
transanal endoscopic microsurgery
full-thickness excision, 238
partial-thickness excision, 237
transanal minimally invasive surgery, 247
Exploratory laparoscopy, 39
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 191–192
hand port, 52–53
hybrid robotic approach, 165
laparoscopic approach, 101, 111
laparoscopic intacorporeal anastomosis, 71
proctectomy, 176
proctectomy and rectopexy, 153
robotic approach, 79–80, 145–146
sigmoid colectomy, 121
single-port laparoscopic approach, 132–133
stoma construction, 216
total colectomy and proctocolectomy,
185, 200–201
Exteriorization, 187–188
Extracorporeal anastomosis
hand-assisted laparoscopic approach, 56
laparoscopic approach, 104–105
right hemicolectomy, 43–44
single-port laparoscopic approach, 66
single-port robotic approach, 90–91
Extraction sites
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 191–197
laparoscopic approach, 184–185
right hemicolectomy, 64–65
sigmoid colectomy, 129–132
single-port robotic approach, 87
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 191–197
total robotic approach, 175–176
transverse colectomy, 100–101

Index
F
Fascia, suture closure, 24
Fast-track programs, 8–9, 183
Firefly fluorescence imaging, 32
Full-thickness excision
operative steps, 238–239
transanal endoscopic microsurgery, 237–238

G
Gasless laparoscopic stoma, 212
GelPOINT®
right hemicolectomy, 90
single-port laparoscopic approach, 130, 131
TAMIS, 244
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 199–202
GelPoint Advanced™, 64
GelPOINT Mini™, 64
GelPort®, 101, 130, 200
GelSeal®, 132
Gerota’s fascia, 42
Glove port
creation of, 200
TAMIS, 244–246
Graspers
operating room setup, 19
robotic surgery, 30

H
HALS. See Hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery (HALS)
Hand-assist device, 23–24
Hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery (HALS)
minimal invasive colorectal surgery, 19
right hemicolectomy, 45
right hemicolectomy and ileocecectomy, 49–50, 58
bleeding, 59
closure, 56
Crohn’s disease, 59
duodenal injury, 60
duodenum, dissection, 54
enterotomy, 59–60
extracorporeal anastomosis, 56
hand port, exploratory laparoscopy and insertion, 52–53
hepatic flexure mobilization, 55
ileocolic vessels, identification and ligation, 53–54
inadequate assistance, 60
inferior to superior approach, 57–58
lateral to medial approach, 56–57
locally advanced cancer, 59
medial to lateral approach, 57
middle colic vessels, identification and ligation, 55–56
morbid obesity, 58–59
operative steps, 52
port placement and extraction sites, 51–52
proximal transverse colon mobilization, 55
reinspection, 56
reoperative abdomen, 58
retroperitoneal plane, dissection, 54
right colon mobilization, 54
room setup and positioning, 50–51
superior to inferior approach, 58
terminal ileum mobilization, 54
sigmoid colectomy and left hemicolectomy
anastomosis with leak test, 123
approaches, 124

251
complications, 125–126
exploratory laparoscopy, 121
hand port insertion, 121
inferior mesenteric artery, identification
and division, 121–122
mobilization, 122
port placement and extraction sites, 120–121
room setup and positioning, 119–120
splenic flexure mobilization, 122–123
transection, 123
total colectomy and proctocolectomy
background, 189–191
operative steps, 191–197
port placement and extraction sites, 191–197
room setup and positioning, 191
Hand port insertion
exploratory laparoscopy, 52–53
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 191–192
Hand-sewn coloanal anastomosis, 179
Harmonic® ACE, 4
Hartmann’s resection
HALS port, 124
laparoscopic reversal of, 114–115
robotic approach, 147–148
single-port laparoscopic approach, 140–141
Hasson technique, 22–23, 51
Hasson trocar, 45
Hepatic flexure mobilization
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 192
laparoscopic approach, 102
laparoscopic intacorporeal
anastomosis, 72–73
right hemicolectomy, 42–43, 55
robotic approach, 80–81
single-port laparoscopic approach, 66, 201
single-port robotic approach, 89–90
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 186
transverse colectomy, 104
High dorsal lithotomy position, 244
Holding system, TEM, 234
Hybrid robotic approach
proctectomy and rectopexy
abdominoperineal resection, 168–170
anastomosis with leak test, 168
descending colon mobilization, 166
exploratory laparoscopy, 165
inferior mesenteric vessels, 165–166
operative steps, 164–165
port setups and extraction sites, 164
preoperative planning, 163
rectal mobilization, 167
rectopexy, 170–171
rectum transection, 168
room setup and positioning, 163–164
sigmoid colon mobilization, 166
splenic flexure mobilization, 166
sigmoid colectomy, 147
Hypogastric plexus, 176

I
Ileal pouch anal anastomosis, 195–197
Ileocolic pedicle ligation
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 192
single-port laparoscopic approach, 201
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 185–186

252
Ileocolic vessels, identification and ligation
laparoscopic intacorporeal anastomosis, 71–72
right hemicolectomy and ileocecectomy,
39–41, 53–54
robotic approach, 80
single-port laparoscopic approach, 65
single-port robotic approach, 88–89
Ileorectal anastomosis
HALS, 189
stoma construction, 205
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 183, 202
Ileostomy
history, 205
loop of, 211
port configuration for, 209
trocar placement at, 210
for ulcerative colitis, 206
Inadvertent enterotomy, stoma construction, 219
Incentive spirometry, 10
Inferior mesenteric artery (IMA)
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 194
identification and division, 121–122
proctectomy, 176, 177
proctectomy and rectopexy, 165
sigmoid colectomy, 146–147
sigmoid colectomy and left hemicolectomy, 112
single-port laparoscopic approach, 133–136
total colectomy and proctocolectomy,
186–187, 201–202
ureter and ligation, 153
Inferior mesenteric vein (IMV)
mobilization, 112–113
splenic flexure, 146
proctectomy, 177
proctectomy and rectopexy, 154
single-port laparoscopic approach, 134–137
Inferior mesenteric vessels, 165–166
Inferior to superior approach, 45, 81–82
Inflammation, Crohn’s disease, 46
Instruments
conflict and clashing, 129, 130
insertion for robotic surgery, 29
operating room setup, 19
transanal endoscopic microsurgery, 235
transanal minimally invasive surgery, 246
Insufflator, 18–19
Intersphincteric resection, proctectomy, 179
Intestinal division, laparoscopic intacorporeal
anastomosis, 73
Intra-abdominal abscesses, 11
Intracorporeal anastomosis, 44, 73–75
Intraperitoneal access
Hasson/open access, 22–23
optical access trocars, 23
single port and hand assist, 23–24
Veress needle, 22, 23
IPAA, total colectomy and proctocolectomy,
187–188, 202
Isoperistaltic anastomosis, 74
“I” anastomosis, 95–96
“M” anastomosis, 96

K
Kii Fios First Entry®, 174, 178
Knot tying, robotic surgery, 31–32

Index
L
Laparoscopic (LAP) approach
proctectomy and rectopexy, 151–152
abdominoperineal resection, 158
anastomotic leak, 157
anterior rectopexy technique, 160–161
bleeding, 157–158
mobilization, 154
nerve injury, 158
operative steps, 153–157
port placement and extraction sites, 152–153
posterior rectopexy technique, 159–160
rectopexy, 159
room setup and positioning, 152
surgical technique, 158–159
right hemicolectomy and ileocecectomy, 37–38
bleeding, 46
Crohn’s disease, 46
duodenum, retroperitoneal plane
and identification, 41
enterotomy and duodenal injury, 46–47
exploratory laparoscopy, 39
extracorporeal anastomosis, closure,
and reinspection, 43–44
hand-assisted laparoscopy, 45
hepatic flexure mobilization, 42–43
ileocolic vessels, identification and ligation, 39–41
inferior to superior approach, 45
intracorporeal anastomosis, 44
lateral to medial approach, 44–45
lesion, difficulty with identification, 47
locally advanced cancer, 46
medial to lateral approach, 44
middle colic vessels, identification and ligation, 43
morbid obesity, 45–46
port placement and extraction sites, 38–39
proximal transverse colon mobilization, 42–43
reoperative abdomen, 45
right colon mobilization, 41–42
room setup and positioning, 38
terminal ileum mobilization, 41–42
tumor, difficulty with identification, 47
sigmoid colectomy and left hemicolectomy, 109–110
anastomosis with leak test, 113–114
approaches, 114–115
complications, 115–116
exploratory laparoscopy, 111
inferior mesenteric artery, ureter
and ligation, 112
inferior mesenteric vein, 112–113
mobilization, 112
port placement and extraction sites, 110–111
room setup and positioning, 110
transection, 113
stoma construction
advantage, 207
background, 205–207
endoscopic-assisted stoma, 212
gasless laparoscopic stoma, 212
operative steps, 209–212
permanent vs. temporary stoma, 206
port placement, 208–209
preoperative planning, 207–208
room setup and positioning, 208
single-site laparoscopic stoma, 212
trephine stoma, 212

Index
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 183–184
operative steps, 185–188
port placement and extraction sites, 184–185
room setup and positioning, 184
transverse colectomy, 99
closure, 104–105
exploratory laparoscopy, 101
extracorporeal anastomosis, 104–105
hepatic flexure mobilization, 102
middle colic vessels, identification and ligation,
102–104
omental division/resection, 101
port placement and extraction sites, 100–101
preoperative planning, 100
re-inspection, 104–105
room setup and patient positioning, 100
splenic flexure mobilization, 102
Laparoscopic colon surgery, 4
Laparoscopic colorectal surgery, 20
Laparoscopic intacorporeal anastomosis
duodenum, identification, 71–72
exploratory laparoscopy, 71
hepatic flexure mobilization, 72–73
ileocolic vessels, ligation, 71–72
intestinal division, 73
intracorporeal anastomosis, 73–75
port placement and extraction sites, 71
preoperative planning, 69–70
proximal transverse colon mobilization, 72–73
right colon mobilization, 72
room setup and patient positioning, 70
specimen bagging, 73
terminal ileum mobilization, 72
Laparoscopic resection, of rectal cancer, 8
Laparoscopic warmers, operating room setup, 19
Laparoscopy, 3–4
Cochrane Review, 4
contraindications for, 8
current trends, 5
evidence of safety, 4
learning curve, 4–5
operating room setup, 17–18
right hemicolectomy, 21
total abdominal colectomy, 21
Lateral to medial approach
HALS port, 124
robotic approach, 81
sigmoid colectomy, 114
single-port laparoscopic approach, 137
LDUH. See Low-dose unfractionated heparin (LDUH)
Left hemicolectomy
HALS port, 124
sigmoid colectomy, 114
sigmoidectomy, 21
Left lower quadrant (LLQ) port, 38, 51, 144
Left upper quadrant (LUQ) port
hand-assisted laparoscopic technique, 51
right hemicolectomy and ileocecectomy, 38
sigmoid colectomy, 144
Left ureter identification, 133–136
Lesion, difficulty with identification, 47
LigaSure™, 4
Light source, operating room setup, 17–18
Lithotomy
minimal invasive colorectal surgery, 21, 22
right hemicolectomy and ileocecectomy, 78

253
for straight laparoscopic approach, 50
TAMIS in, 229, 244
Liver lobe, exploration, 111
LMWH. See Low-molecular-weight heparin (LMWH)
Locally advanced cancer
HALS port, 125–126
hand-assisted laparoscopic approach, 59
right hemicolectomy and ileocecectomy, 46
robotic approach, 82
sigmoid colectomy, 116
Low anterior resection (LAR) port placement, 21, 176
Low-dose unfractionated heparin (LDUH), 10
Low-molecular-weight heparin (LMWH), 10

M
Matador cape, 103
Medial to lateral approach
HALS port, 124
proctectomy, 176, 177
robotic approach, 81
sigmoid colectomy, 114
Mesentery, 95
Mesorectal plane, rectovaginal septum, 156
Midclavicular line (MCL), 164
Middle colic vessels, identification
and ligation, 43, 55–56
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 192–193
laparoscopic approach, 102–104
single-port laparoscopic approach, 66
single-port robotic approach, 90
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 186, 201
Monitor, operating room setup, 17–18
Monopolar cautery, TAMIS, 246
Morbid obesity
HALS port, 125
hand-assisted laparoscopic approach, 58–59
right hemicolectomy and ileocecectomy, 45–46
robotic approach, 82
sigmoid colectomy, 115
stoma construction, 218
Mortality, and anastomotic leak, 11
Multi-institutional study, 86
Muscle splitting technique, 52
MUTYH-associated polyposis (MAP), 183

N
National Comprehensive Cancer Network
(NCCN), 225
Natural orifice specimen extraction, 240–241
Natural orifice transluminal endoscopic surgery
(NOTES), 63, 227
Needle holding, robotic surgery, 31–32
Nerve injury, proctectomy and rectopexy, 158
Neuroendocrine tumors (NETs), 226
Nonsteroidal antiinflammatory drugs, 10
NOTES. See Natural orifice transluminal endoscopic surgery
(NOTES)

O
Ole maneuver, 103
Olympus TriPort™ platform, 244, 246
Omental division/resection, 101
Omentum, 55, 113

254
Operating room setup
laparoscopic approach, 100, 110
hand-assisted, 50–51, 191
intacorporeal anastomosis, 70
right hemicolectomy, 38
single-port, 64, 129, 199–200
in minimal invasive colorectal surgery
camera control terminal, 17–18
equipment, 17
general setup, 20
hand-assist techniques, 19
instruments, 19
insufflator, 18–19
intraperitoneal access, 22–24
laparoscopes, 17–18, 20
light source, 17–18
monitor, 17–18
patient positioning, 20–22
port closure techniques, 24
for robotic colorectal surgery, 20
robotic techniques, 19–20
Yellofin Stirrups, 21
proctectomy and rectopexy, 152, 163–164
robotic surgery, 78, 143–144
camera and surgical instruments navigation, 30–31
docking, 28–29
electrocoagulation/energy control, 32
equipment, 25–26, 32
general setup, 26–28
instrument insertion, 29
intracorporeal anastomosis, 94
needle holding, suturing, and knot tying, 31–32
patient positioning, 28
port placement, 30
preoperative checklist, 32–33
preparation, 25
single-port, 87
sweet spot, 29, 31
tools, 32
undocking, 29
sigmoid colectomy, 119–120
stoma construction
laparoscopic approach, 208
single-port laparoscopic approach, 215
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 184
transanal endoscopic microsurgery, 234
transanal minimally invasive surgery, 244
Optical access trocars, 23
Optics, TEM, 234–235
Ostomy
indications for, 206
maturation
laparoscopic approach, 211–212
single-port laparoscopic approach, 218

P
Palliation, of rectal cancer, 225–226
Partial-thickness excision
operative steps, 236–237
transanal endoscopic microsurgery, 235–236
Patient positioning
laparoscopic surgery, 100, 110
hand-assisted, 50–51, 191
intacorporeal anastomosis, 70
right hemicolectomy, 38

Index
single-port, 64, 129, 199–200
operating room setup, 20–22
proctectomy and rectopexy, 152, 163–164
robotic surgery, 28, 78, 143–144
intracorporeal anastomosis, 94
single-port, 87
sigmoid colectomy, 119–120
stoma construction
laparoscopic approach, 208
single-port laparoscopic approach, 215
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 184
transanal endoscopic microsurgery, 234
transanal minimally invasive surgery, 244
Pelvic abscess, TES, 227
Pfannenstiel incision, 38, 44, 131–132
Pneumo-dissection, in avascular plane, 133
Pneumoperitoneum, 19
Pneumorectum
transanal endoscopic microsurgery, 236
transanal minimally invasive surgery, 247
POI. See Postoperative ileus (POI)
PONV. See Postoperative nausea and vomiting (PONV)
Port closure
stoma construction, 211
techniques for, 24
Port placement
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 191–197
stoma construction
laparoscopic approach, 208–209
single-port laparoscopic approach, 216
Port setup, TAMIS, 244–246
Posterior rectopexy technique, 159–160
Postoperative care
minimal invasive colorectal surgery
analgesic options, 9–10
complications, 10–11
early ambulation, 10
fast-track recovery, 8–9
gum chewing, 9
ileus, 9
PONV, 9
pulmonary impairment, 10
VTE, 10
transanal endoscopic surgery, 229–231
Postoperative ileus (POI), 9
Postoperative nausea and vomiting (PONV), 9
Preoperative planning
hybrid robotic approach, 163
laparoscopic approach, 100
laparoscopic intacorporeal anastomosis, 69–70
minimal invasive colorectal surgery
abdominal x-ray, 7
bowel preparation, 8
contraindications, 8
operative issues, 8
work-up, 7–8
single-port laparoscopic approach, 199
stoma construction, 207–208
Proctectomy and rectopexy, 22
hybrid robotic approach
abdominoperineal resection, 168–170
anastomosis with leak test, 168
descending colon mobilization, 166
exploratory laparoscopy, 165
inferior mesenteric vessels, 165–166
operative steps, 164–165

Index
port setups and extraction sites, 164
preoperative planning, 163
rectal mobilization, 167
rectopexy, 170–171
rectum transection, 168
room setup and positioning, 163–164
sigmoid colon mobilization, 166
splenic flexure mobilization, 166
laparoscopic approach, 151–152
abdominoperineal resection, 158
anastomotic leak, 157
anterior rectopexy technique, 160–161
bleeding, 157–158
mobilization, 154
nerve injury, 158
operative steps, 153–157
port placement and extraction sites, 152–153
posterior rectopexy technique, 159–160
rectopexy, 159
room setup and positioning, 152
surgical technique, 158–159
total robotic approach
abdominoperineal resection, 179–180
operative steps, 176–179
port setups and extraction sites, 175–176
preoperative planning, 173
room setup and positioning, 174–175
Proctocolectomy
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery
background, 189–191
operative steps, 191–197
port placement and extraction sites, 191–197
room setup and positioning, 191
single-port laparoscopic approach
background, 199
operative steps, 200–202
preoperative planning, 199
room setup and patient positioning, 199–200
Proctoscope, TEM, 233
Prone jackknife position, TAMIS, 244
Proximal transverse colon mobilization, 42–43, 55
laparoscopic intacorporeal anastomosis, 72–73
robotic approach, 80–81
single-port laparoscopic approach, 66
single-port robotic approach, 89–90
Pulmonary impairment, postoperative care, 10

R
Rectal adenoma, transanal endoscopic surgery, 224
Rectal cancer
laparoscopic resection, 8
palliation of, 225–226
transanal endoscopic surgery, 224–225
Rectal mobilization
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 195–196
proctectomy, 177–178
proctectomy and rectopexy, 154–156, 167
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 187, 202
Rectal neoplasms, surgical approaches for, 243
Rectopexy
hybrid robotic approach, 170–171
laparoscopic approach, 159
Rectourethral fistulas, transanal endoscopic surgery, 226
Rectovaginal fistulas, transanal endoscopic surgery, 226
Rectum transection

255
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 196–197
proctectomy, 178–179
proctectomy and rectopexy, 156, 168
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 202
Reinspection, 43–44
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 56, 194–195
laparoscopic approach, 104–105
single-port laparoscopic approach, 66
stoma construction, 211
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 187
Restorative proctocolectomy with ileoanal pouch anastomosis
(RPC-IPAA), 183–184
Retroperistaltic anastomosis, 73–74
Retroperitoneal plane dissection, 54
robotic approach, 80
single-port laparoscopic approach, 66
single-port robotic approach, 89
Retrorectal tumors, transanal endoscopic surgery, 226
Reversed Trendelenburg position, 58
Richard Wolf system, 233
Right colon mesentery, 39
Right colon mobilization, 41–42, 54
laparoscopic intacorporeal anastomosis, 72
robotic approach, 80
single-port laparoscopic approach, 66
single-port robotic approach, 90
Right hemicolectomy and ileocecectomy
hand-assisted laparoscopic approach, 49–50, 58
bleeding, 59
closure, 56
Crohn’s disease, 59
duodenal injury, 60
duodenum, dissection, 54
enterotomy, 59–60
extracorporeal anastomosis, 56
hand port, exploratory laparoscopy and insertion, 52–53
hepatic flexure mobilization, 55
ileocolic vessels, identification and ligation, 53–54
inadequate assistance, 60
inferior to superior approach, 57–58
lateral to medial approach, 56–57
locally advanced cancer, 59
medial to lateral approach, 57
middle colic vessels, identification and ligation, 55–56
morbid obesity, 58–59
operative steps, 52
port placement and extraction sites, 51–52
proximal transverse colon mobilization, 55
reinspection, 56
reoperative abdomen, 58
retroperitoneal plane, dissection, 54
right colon mobilization, 54
room setup and positioning, 50–51
superior to inferior approach, 58
terminal ileum mobilization, 54
tumor identification, 60
laparoscopic approach, 37–38
bleeding, 46
Crohn’s disease, 46
duodenum, retroperitoneal plane and identification, 41
enterotomy and duodenal injury, 46–47
exploratory laparoscopy, 39
extracorporeal anastomosis, closure, and reinspection, 43–44
hand-assisted laparoscopy, 45
hepatic flexure mobilization, 42–43
ileocolic vessels, identification and ligation, 39–41

256
Right hemicolectomy and ileocecectomy (cont.)
inferior to superior approach, 45
intracorporeal anastomosis, 44
lateral to medial approach, 44–45
lesion, difficulty with identification, 47
locally advanced cancer, 46
medial to lateral approach, 44
middle colic vessels, identification and ligation, 43
morbid obesity, 45–46
port placement and extraction sites, 38–39
proximal transverse colon mobilization, 42–43
reoperative abdomen, 45
right colon mobilization, 41–42
room setup and positioning, 38
terminal ileum mobilization, 41–42
tumor, difficulty with identification, 47
laparoscopic intacorporeal anastomosis
duodenum, identification, 71–72
exploratory laparoscopy, 71
hepatic flexure mobilization, 72–73
ileocolic vessels, ligation, 71–72
intestinal division, 73
intracorporeal anastomosis, 73–75
port placement and extraction sites, 71
preoperative planning, 69–70
proximal transverse colon mobilization, 72–73
right colon mobilization, 72
room setup and patient positioning, 70
specimen bagging, 73
terminal ileum mobilization, 72
robotic approach, 77–78
approaches, 81–82
considerations and complications, 82–83
operative steps, 79–81
port placement and extraction sites, 78–79
room setup and positioning, 78
robotic intracorporeal anastomosis, 93
operative steps, 94–96
port placement and extraction sites, 94
room setup and patient positioning, 94
single-port laparoscopic approach, 63–64
closure, 66
complications, 67–68
duodenum identification, 66
exploratory laparoscopy, 65
extracorporeal anastomosis, 66
hepatic flexure mobilization, 66
ileocolic vessels, identification and ligation, 65
medial to lateral approach, 67
middle colic vessels, identification and ligation, 66
operative steps, 65
port placement and extraction sites, 64–65
proximal transverse colon mobilization, 66
reinspection, 66
retroperitoneal plane dissection, 66
right colon mobilization, 66
rollover technique, 67
room setup and positioning, 64
single port insertion, 65
terminal ileum mobilization, 66
single-port robotic approach, 85–86
exploratory laparoscopy, 87–88
extracorporeal anastomosis, 90–91
hepatic flexure mobilization, 89–90
ileocolic vessels, identification and ligation, 88–89
middle colic vessels, identification and ligation, 90

Index
port insertion, 87–88
port placement and extraction sites, 87
proximal transverse colon mobilization, 89–90
retroperitoneal plane dissection, 89
right colon mobilization, 90
room setup and positioning, 87
single-port docking, 88
terminal ileum mobilization, 90
Right lower quadrant (RLQ) port
sigmoid colectomy, 144
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 188
Ripstein method, of mesh placement, 160
Robotic approach
right hemicolectomy and ileocecectomy, 77–78
approaches, 81–82
considerations and complications, 82–83
operative steps, 79–81
port placement and extraction sites, 78–79
room setup and positioning, 78
sigmoid colectomy and left hemicolectomy
Hartmann’s resection, 147–148
mobilization, 147
operative steps, 145–147
port placement and extraction sites, 144–145
room setup and positioning, 143–144
transection, 147
Robotic bipolar vessel sealer, 32
Robotic docking, sigmoid colectomy, 145–146
Robotic intracorporeal anastomosis, 93
operative steps, 94–96
port placement and extraction sites, 94
room setup and patient positioning, 94
Robotic low anterior resection, 22
Robotic right hemicolectomy, 21
Robotic stapler, 32
Robotic techniques, 19–20
Robotic trocar, 30
Rollover technique, 67
Running Device RD180™, 248

S
Sacral promontory, suturing to, 171
SBO. See Small bowel obstructions (SBO)
SCIP. See Surgical Care Improvement Project (SCIP)
Scissors, operating room setup, 19
Sigmoid colectomy and left hemicolectomy
hand-assisted laparoscopic approach
anastomosis with leak test, 123
approaches, 124
complications, 125–126
exploratory laparoscopy, 121
hand port insertion, 121
inferior mesenteric artery, identification and division, 121–122
mobilization, 122
port placement and extraction sites, 120–121
room setup and positioning, 119–120
splenic flexure mobilization, 122–123
transection, 123
laparoscopic approach, 109–110
anastomosis with leak test, 113–114
approaches, 114–115
complications, 115–116
exploratory laparoscopy, 111
inferior mesenteric artery, ureter and ligation, 112
inferior mesenteric vein, 112–113

Index
mobilization, 112
port placement and extraction sites, 110–111
room setup and positioning, 110
transection, 113
robotic approach
Hartmann’s resection, 147–148
mobilization, 147
operative steps, 145–147
port placement and extraction sites, 144–145
room setup and positioning, 143–144
transection, 147
single-port laparoscopic approach
anastomosis with leak test, 137, 140
approaches, 137–140
descending colon mobilization, 134–137
exploratory laparoscopy, 132–133
Hartmann’s resection, 140–141
inferior mesenteric artery ligation, 133–136
port placement and extraction sites, 129–132
room setup and positioning, 129
single port insertion, 132–133
Sigmoid colon mobilization
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 194
hybrid robotic approach, 166
proctectomy, 176–177
single-port laparoscopic approach, 133–136
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 186–187, 201–202
Sigmoidoscope, 233
Sigmoid resection, 110
SILS™ port, 64, 130–132, 244
Single-assist device, 23–24
Single-incision laparoscopic surgery (SILS), 63–64, 215
complications, 67–68
disadvantages, 67
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 199
Single-port docking, 88
Single-port insertion, 132–133, 200–201
Single-port laparoscopic (SPL) technique, 4, 63
right hemicolectomy and ileocecectomy, 63–64
closure, 66
complications, 67–68
duodenum identification, 66
exploratory laparoscopy, 65
extracorporeal anastomosis, 66
hepatic flexure mobilization, 66
ileocolic vessels, identification and ligation, 65
medial to lateral approach, 67
middle colic vessels, identification and ligation, 66
operative steps, 65
port placement and extraction sites, 64–65
proximal transverse colon mobilization, 66
reinspection, 66
retroperitoneal plane dissection, 66
right colon mobilization, 66
rollover technique, 67
room setup and positioning, 64
single port insertion, 65
terminal ileum mobilization, 66
sigmoid colectomy and left hemicolectomy
anastomosis with leak test, 137, 140
approaches, 137–140
descending colon mobilization, 134–137
exploratory laparoscopy, 132–133
Hartmann’s resection, 140–141
inferior mesenteric artery ligation, 133–136
port placement and extraction sites, 129–132

257
room setup and positioning, 129
single port insertion, 132–133
stoma construction, 215
alternative operative approach, 218
complications, 218–219
Crohn’s disease, 219
inadvertent enterotomy/colotomy, 219
morbid obesity, 218
operative steps, 216–219
reoperative abdomen, 218
room setup and positioning, 215
total colectomy and proctocolectomy
background, 199
operative steps, 200–202
preoperative planning, 199
room setup and patient positioning, 199–200
Single-port robotic approach, 85–86
exploratory laparoscopy, 87–88
extracorporeal anastomosis, 90–91
hepatic flexure mobilization, 89–90
ileocolic vessels, identification and ligation, 88–89
middle colic vessels, identification and ligation, 90
port insertion, 87–88
port placement and extraction sites, 87
proximal transverse colon mobilization, 89–90
retroperitoneal plane dissection, 89
right colon mobilization, 90
room setup and positioning, 87
single-port docking, 88
terminal ileum mobilization, 90
Single-port techniques, 19
Single-site laparoscopic stoma, 212
Single-Site Laparoscopy (SSL) Access System, 246
Sleeve resection, transanal endoscopic microsurgery, 239–240
Small bowel obstructions (SBO), 11
Specimen bagging, 73
Specimen removal
laparoscopic intacorporeal anastomosis, 74–75
transanal endoscopic microsurgery
full-thickness excision, 238
partial-thickness excision, 237
transanal minimally invasive surgery, 247
Splenic flexure mobilization, 146
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 122–123, 194
hybrid robotic approach, 166
laparoscopic approach, 102
proctectomy, 177
proctectomy and rectopexy, 154
single-port laparoscopic approach, 134–137, 201–202
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 186–187
SSIs. See Surgical site infections (SSIs)
Staplers, operating room setup, 19
Steeper Trendelenburg position, 58
Stoma construction
laparoscopic approach
advantage, 207
background, 205–207
endoscopic-assisted stoma, 212
gasless laparoscopic stoma, 212
operative steps, 209–212
permanent vs. temporary stoma, 206
port placement, 208–209
preoperative planning, 207–208
room setup and positioning, 208
single-site laparoscopic stoma, 212
trephine stoma, 212

258
Stoma construction (cont.)
single-port laparoscopic approach, 215
alternative operative approach, 218
complications, 218–219
crohn’s disease, 219
inadvertent enterotomy/colotomy, 219
morbid obesity, 218
operative steps, 216–219
reoperative abdomen, 218
room setup and positioning, 215
Submucosal transanal excision, 236
Suction-irrigation device, 19
Superior to inferior approach
HALS port, 124
sigmoid colectomy, 114
Supine positioning, for straight laparoscopic approach, 50
Surgeon-disease-screen setup, 129
Surgeon’s console, 25–27
Surgical Care Improvement Project (SCIP), 10–11
Surgical instruments navigation, 30–31
Surgical site infections (SSIs), 10–11
SutureCut™ needle drivers, 31
Suturing, robotic surgery, 31–32

T
TAMIS. See Transanal minimally invasive surgery (TAMIS)
TEM. See Transanal endoscopic microsurgery (TEM)
Tension-free anastomosis
HALS port, 126
laparoscopic approach, 116
Terminal ileum mobilization, 41–42, 54
laparoscopic intacorporeal anastomosis, 72
robotic approach, 80
single-port laparoscopic approach, 66
single-port robotic approach, 90
TES. See Transanal endoscopic surgery (TES)
Total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 183–184
operative steps, 185–188
port placement and extraction sites, 184–185
room setup and positioning, 184
Total mesorectal excision (TME), 151, 167
Total robotic approach, proctectomy
abdominoperineal resection, 179–180
operative steps, 176–179
port setups and extraction sites, 175–176
preoperative planning, 173
room setup and positioning, 174–175
Transanal endoscopic microsurgery (TEM)
background, 233
full-thickness excision, 237–238
holding system, 234
natural orifice specimen extraction, 240–241
operating instruments, 235
operative proctoscope, 234
operative steps
full-thickness excision, 238–239
partial-thickness excision, 236–237
optics, 234–235
partial-thickness excision, 235–236
patient preparation, 233
platforms for, 233
rectal adenoma, 224
room setup and positioning, 234
sleeve resection, 239–240
TAMIS, 243

Index
Transanal endoscopic surgery (TES)
anastomotic leak, 226–227
applications of, 224
basic operative setup and instrumentation, 228–229
benign strictures, 227
carcinoid tumors, 226
complications, 229–231
history and evolution, 223–224
laparoscopic vs. open TME, 223
NOTES, 227
palliation of rectal cancer, 225–226
patient selection and workup, 227–228
pelvic abscess, 227
platforms, 229
postoperative care, 229–231
procedural technique, 229
rectal adenoma, 224
rectal cancer, 224–225
rectovaginal and rectourethral fistulas, 226
retrorectal tumors, 226
transanal endoscopic microsurgery, 223
Transanal excision (TAE), 223, 225
Transanal minimally invasive surgery (TAMIS)
background, 243
defining, 243
high dorsal lithotomy position, 244
in lithotomy position, 229
operating instruments, 246
operative steps, 246–248
patient preparation, 243–244
platforms, 244–246
port setup and instrumentation, 244–246
prone jackknife position, 244
room setup and positioning, 244
TEM platform, 243
Transection, total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 187
Transverse colectomy, laparoscopic approach, 99
closure, 104–105
exploratory laparoscopy, 101
extracorporeal anastomosis, 104–105
hepatic flexure mobilization, 102
middle colic vessels, identification and ligation, 102–104
omental division or resection, 101
port placement and extraction sites, 100–101
preoperative planning, 100
re-inspection, 104–105
room setup and patient positioning, 100
splenic flexure mobilization, 102
Transverse colon mobilization
hand-assisted laparoscopic surgery, 192–193
inframesocolic approach, 55
single-port laparoscopic approach, 201
total colectomy and proctocolectomy, 186
Trendelenburg position, exploratory laparoscopy, 39
Trephine stoma, laparoscopic approach, 212
Triangulation technique, 140
Trocar placement
adequate insufflation and, 71
at colostomy site, 210
at ileostomy site, 210
Trocars, operating room setup, 19
Tumor identification
difficulty with, 47
hand-assisted laparoscopic approach, 60, 126
laparoscopic approach, 116
Tumor localization, 7

Index
U
Ulcerative colitis (UC), 183
Undocking, robotic surgery, 29
Ureteral stents, proctectomy, 173
U-shaped articulating holding system, TEM, 233

V
Vascular ligation, 40–41
Venous thromboembolism (VTE) prophylaxis, 10
Ventral rectopexy, 159
Veress needle, 22, 23, 45
Vertical rectus abdominis-myocutaneous (VRAM) flap, 170

259
W
Waldeyer’s fascia, 160

X
Xenon light source, 17

Y
Yellofin Stirrups, 21

